Nagaland University

(A Central University Estd. By the Act of Parliament No. 35 of 1989) Lumami 798 627, Nagaland, India

Email: hodbotany@nagalanduniversity.ac.in

Dated: June 12, 2023

No. NU/BOT/Acad/2013-846

Information regarding admission in Ph. D. Botany for the Autumn Session 2023

- 1. List of shortlisted candidates for 'Entrance Test' will be available in the Nagaland University website on July 17, 2023.
- 2. All information will be published only in the Nagaland University website. No separate call letter/intimation will be issued in connection with the admission process. Candidates are advised to keep track of updates in the NU website.
- 3. Ph. D. admission will be guided by the University Grants Commission (Minimum Standards and Procedures for Award of Ph. D. Degree) Regulation 2022 dated November 07, 2022.
- 4. The syllabus of 'Entrance Test' will be the PG (Botany) syllabus (50%) and Research Methodology (50%). Question pattern will be 'Multiple Choice Question' (MCQ) and short descriptive (Research Methodology) types. There shall be 50% negative marking for WRONG answers for MCQ questions. There will be 50 MCQ and each question will carry 1 mark (total 50 marks), 10 short questions (5 marks each, 50 marks).
- 5. Candidates securing at least 50% marks in the 'Entrance Test' will be called for interview.
- 6. Selection will be made based on the 70% equivalent marks of entrance test result, and 30 marks of interview.
- 7. Date of 'Entrance Test' (offline) is July 25, 2023 at 11.30 AM in the Department of Botany, Nagaland University, Lumami followed by 'Interview of the Eligible Candidates (based on entrance test result) on July 26, 2023 at 10.30 AM. Any candidate fails to produce original documents/certificates during interview will lead to automatic disqualification of his/her candidature.
- 8. Preference will be given to candidates having valid NET-JRF and or any other valid National Scholarship/Fellowship. Selection of these candidates will be based on ONLY interview and ORIGINAL certificate verification.
- 9. Declaration of result (first provisionally selected) will be on July 31, 2023 and admission of first provisionally selected candidate will close by July 28, 2023. Selected candidates should deposit admission fees before the scheduled time and send the bank payment receipt by email to hodbotany@nagalanduniversity.ac.in (hodbotany(at)nagalanduniversity(dot)ac(dot)in. The selection of the candidates will stand cancelled automatically if provisionally selected candidate(s) fail to take admission by stipulated time and resulted vacancy will be allocated to the 'WAIT LISTED Candidates'.

10, 'Regular Coursework Classes' will start from August 11, 2023.

Chitta Ranjan Deb) (Chitta Ranjan Deb)

Head, Department of Botany